RECREATION SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS A	GREEMENT dated for reference the day of, 2022 is
BETWI	EEN:
	REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO , a regional district incorporated pursuant to the <i>Local Government Act</i> (British Columbia) with offices at 6300 Hammond Bay Road, Nanaimo, BC, V9T 6N2
	(the "Regional District")
AND:	
	ARROWSMITH COMMUNITY RECREATION ASSOCIATION , a society incorporated pursuant to the <i>Societies Act</i> (British Columbia) with a mailing address of PO Box 94, Coombs, BC, VOR 1M0
	(the "Society")

WHEREAS:

- A. The Regional District, by Northern Community Recreation Service Establishment Bylaw No. 861, 1992, as amended, established the Northern Community Recreation Service for the purpose of organizing and conducting recreational programming and to acquire, construct, manage, or otherwise provide property for pleasure, recreation, and similar public uses, including recreation and cultural facilities of all types;
- B. The Society was incorporated on November 3, 2003 with an object of enhancing recreational services;
- C. Section 332(3) of the *Local Government Act* provides that a regional district service may be operated by another organization; and
- D. The Board wishes to engage the Society to provide the Services as set out in this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties covenant and agree as follows:

Definitions and Interpretation

- 1. In this Agreement,
 - (a) "Agreement" means this Agreement as from time to time supplemented or amended by one or more agreements entered into pursuant to the applicable provisions of this Agreement together with all schedules;

- (b) "Annual Report" has the meaning provided in section 20 of this Agreement;
- (c) "Assistance" has the same meaning as in the Community Charter;
- (d) "Board" means the regional board of the Regional District of Nanaimo;
- (e) "Claims and Expenses" means all actions, causes of action, suits, judgments, proceedings, demands and claims, whether at law or in equity, losses, damages, expenses and costs (including legal fees and disbursements on an indemnity basis) of any kind or nature whatsoever, at law or in equity, for any damage, loss, injury or death;
- (f) "Community Charter" means the Community Charter, SBC 2003, c 26, as amended or replaced from time to time;
- (g) "Event of Default" means an event described in section 32 of this Agreement;
- (h) "Force Majeure" means an act of God, act of Canada's enemies, sabotage, war, blockades, insurrections, riots, epidemics, lightning, earthquakes, floods, storms, fires, washouts, nuclear and radiation activity or fall out, arrests and distraints of rulers and people, civil disturbances, explosion, expropriation, or any act, omission or event whether of the kind enumerated in this definition or otherwise not within the control of a Party, which by the exercise of reasonable due diligence, the Party could not have prevented;
- (i) "Local Government Act" means the Local Government Act, RSBC 2015, c 1, as amended or replaced from time to time;
- (j) "Service Area" means Electoral Area 'F' within the Regional District of Nanaimo;
- (k) "Proposed Budget" has the meaning provided in section 12(a) of this Agreement;
- "Regional District" means the Regional District of Nanaimo or any employee, contractor, agent, delegate or assignee designated by Board to act on its behalf with respect to this Agreement or any rights or powers granted to the Regional District hereunder, excepting the Society;
- (m) "Regional District Parties" means the Regional District, its elected officials, officers, employees, representatives, agents, successors, and assigns;
- (n) "Review Engagement Statement" has the meaning provide in section 21 of this Agreement;
- (o) "Services" means the recreation services set out in the recreation services plan attached as Schedule "A";
- (p) "**Term**" has the meaning provided in section 3 of this Agreement.
- 2. In this Agreement:

- (a) reference to the singular includes a reference to the plural, and vice versa, unless the context requires otherwise;
- (b) article and section headings have been inserted for ease of reference only and are not to be used in interpreting this Agreement;
- (c) if a word or expression is defined in this Agreement, other parts of speech and grammatical forms of the same word or expression have corresponding meanings;
- (d) reference to any enactment includes any regulations, orders, or directives made under the authority of that enactment;
- (e) reference to any enactment is a reference to that enactment as consolidated, revised, amended, re-enacted, or replaced, unless otherwise expressly provided;
- (f) the provisions of section 25 of the *Interpretation Act*, RSBC 1996, c, 238, with respect to the calculation of time apply;
- (g) all provisions are to be interpreted as always speaking;
- (h) reference to a "party" is a reference to a party to this Agreement and to that party's respective successors, assigns, trustees, administrators, and receivers. Wherever the context so requires, reference to a "party" also includes agents, officers, and invitees of the party;
- (i) reference to a "day", "month", "quarter", or "year" is a reference to a calendar day, calendar month, calendar quarter, or calendar year, as the case may be, unless otherwise expressly provided;
- (j) where the word "including" is followed by a list, the contents of the list are not intended to circumscribe the generality of the expression preceding the word "including"; and
- (k) wherever the singular, masculine, and neuter are used throughout this Agreement, the same is to be construed as meaning the plural, the feminine, and the body corporate or politic as the context so requires.

Term

- 3. The term of this Agreement is for three (3) years beginning on January 1, 2023, and ending on December 31, 2025, unless terminated earlier in accordance with this Agreement (the "Term").
- 4. The Agreement may be renewed for an additional three (3) year term at the request of the Society, but such request may be refused for any reason by the Regional District.

The Services

- 5. The Society shall provide the Services to the Service Area in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- 6. The Society covenants and agrees that it shall, at all times during the currency of this Agreement:
 - (a) perform promptly and safely all of the Services and its functions and obligations under this Agreement and perform promptly and safely all of its obligations under every other agreement between the Society and any other party in respect of the Services;
 - (b) be just and faithful in the performance of its functions and obligations under this Agreement and in its dealings with the Regional District under this Agreement and other agreements entered into between the Society and the Regional District or any other person in respect of the Services. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Society shall make full, frank, and immediate disclosure to the Regional District of all matters coming to the attention of the Society or any of its officers, directors, employees, agents, servants, or consultants in relation to the Services under this Agreement;
 - (c) perform its functions and obligations itself or through such reputable and competent agents or independent contractors as it may engage from time to time;
 - (d) perform its functions and obligations under this Agreement and exercise all of its rights in respect of the Services, in a lawful and orderly manner in full compliance with all applicable federal, provincial, municipal, and other laws, bylaws (including bylaws of the Regional District), regulations, and statutes;
 - (e) not assign any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement to any other person or entity or otherwise contract with an independent contractor to performance any of the Services without the prior written consent of the Regional District; and
 - (f) perform the Services in accordance with any operational guidelines as may be established from time to time by the Regional District.
- 7. The parties acknowledge and agree that all property listed in Schedule "B", which is all either owned by the Regional District or purchased with Regional District funds pursuant to this Agreement, is and shall remain the property of the Regional District free and clear of any claim by the Society and the Society shall not mortgage, charge, pledge, hypothecate, or otherwise post such property as security for any purposes whatsoever.
- 8. The Society shall update Schedule "B" by February 15 of each calendar year during the Term, including all additions or replacements of property listed therein, and provided a certified copy of such updated Schedule "B" to the Regional District's Manager, Recreation Services as soon as reasonably possible. The updated Schedule "B" provided under this section 8 shall automatically replace previous versions and shall become a part of this Agreement.

- 9. The Society shall, to the satisfaction of the Regional District, maintain in good working condition all property paid for or provided by the Regional District, including both not limited to such property listed in Schedule "B", for the purpose of providing the Services. Without limiting the foregoing, the Society shall take all reasonable steps to secure all property listed in Schedule "B" from damage or theft.
- 10. The Society shall return, at the request of the Regional District, any Regional Districtproperty, including such property limited in Schedule "B", related to the performance of the Services.
- 11. The Society shall, no later than one week after the occurrence of any such event, notify the Regional District of any injury to person(s) connected in any way to the performance of the Services.

Budgeting and Reporting Obligations

- 12. The Society shall provide to the Regional District by September 15 of each calendar year of the Term a report containing:
 - (a) a detailed proposed budget for the following calendar year showing the revenues and expenditures projected for the Services (the "Proposed Budget");
 - (b) a statement of the goals and objectives for the Services for the upcoming calendar year, including a description of program content;
 - (c) a brief written narrative highlighting any significant Services program changes, deletions, and additions from the current calendar year in relation to specific line items in the budget under section 12(a); and
 - (d) a description of any other significant issues pertaining to the Services.
- 13. Without limiting the foregoing, the Proposed Budget shall:
 - (a) be prepared by the Society in accordance with General Accepted Accounting Principles;
 - (b) contain details as to the funds anticipated to be required by the Society for the upcoming calendar year for the Services, including those expenses both of a capital and operating nature;
 - (c) be presented to the Regional District's Director of Finance, who shall review the budget and either approve it or return it for amendment by the Society;
- 14. If the Proposed Budget is returned for amendments under section 13(c), the Society shall return the Proposed Budget as amended to the Regional District's Manager of Recreation Services for its approval on or before the day specified by the Director of Finance.
- 15. If the Society incurs a deficit or surplus in any calendar year during the Term, such deficit or surplus shall be carried forward and applied to the following year's budget in accordance

- with the accounting rules established for Regional Districts in the Province of British Columbia.
- 16. The Society acknowledges and agrees that the Regional District is under no obligation to fund a deficit incurred in a previous calendar year. Without limiting the foregoing, the Society may include funding for a deficit incurred in the Proposed Budget for consideration for approval in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- 17. The Society shall not expend, contract for, or otherwise commit the Society to any expenditure in any calendar year except one that has first been approved in accordance with sections 13-14 above.
- 18. The Society shall keep its books of account in such manner and provide such detail as may be required from time to time by the Regional District's Director of Finance or their designate.
- 19. Without limiting the foregoing, the Society shall:
 - (a) keep all operating revenues and expenditures related to this Agreement separate from those of other non-recreation service activities that may be undertaken by the Society from time to time; and
 - (b) account for all funds provided under this Agreement from any other funds of the Society.
- 20. The Society shall provide to the Regional District by February 15 of each calendar year of the Term a report (the "Annual Report") containing:
 - (a) a preliminary summary of operating results for the Services showing revenues and expenditures between January 1 and December 31 of the previous calendar year;
 - (b) at the discretion of the Regional District a quote for the Review Engagement Statement required under section 21;
 - (c) a summary of Services programs held between January 1 and December 31 of the previous calendar year showing registration statistics and number of sessions held;
 - (d) a brief narrative summary reviewing the goals, objectives, and results achieved for the previous calendar year for the Services; and
 - (e) a brief narrative summary reviewing the challenges encountered, Services program cancellations, and any other significant issues addressed over the previous calendar year.
- 21. At the discretion of the Regional District on or before March 31, the Society shall have prepared by a Chartered Professional Accountant qualified to practice publicly in the British Columbia, a review engagement statement of its accounts containing particulars of assets and liabilities, and a statement of revenue and expenditures for the year, including the funds provided under this Agreement (the "Review Engagement Statement"). All Review Engagement Statements shall be submitted to the Regional District's Manager of Recreation Services upon completion.

- 22. Without limiting the foregoing, the Regional District's auditors shall have access to and may rely upon the Review Engagement Statements prepared under section 21. The Regional District's auditors shall also have access to the working papers of the Society's accountant for the Regional District's year-end audit.
- 23. At any time, the Regional District may give to the Society written notice that it desires its representatives to examine the books of account of the Society, and the Society shall produce for examination to such representative within ten days after receipt of such notice, its books of account, and the said representative shall have a right of access to all records, documents, books, accounts, and vouchers of the Society and shall be entitled to require from the directors and officers of the Society such information and explanations as, in their opinion, may be necessary to enable Regional District staff to report to the Board on the financial position of the Society.
- 24. The Society shall provide, within one week of filing, a copy of its annual report prepared pursuant to the Societies Act to the Regional District's Manager of Recreation Services.
- 25. The Society acknowledges and agrees it is solely its responsibility to determine whether it is required to be registered for GST purposes. The amount of funding provided in this Agreement includes any GST that may be payable by the Society. Without limiting the foregoing, any liability for GST required in respect of this Agreement shall be the responsibility of the Society.

Payment for Services

- 26. The Regional District shall pay the Society for performing the Services in accordance with the following (the "Annual Payment"):
 - (a) for the 2023 calendar year, two equal installments of \$42,020.00, paid on or before January 10 and July 10, respectively, equal to the sum of \$84,040.00 and
 - (b) for the 2024 calendar year, two equal installments of \$42,650.50.00, paid on or before January 10 and July 10, respectively, equal to the sum of \$85,301.00. This amount will be adjusted by the change in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for Vancouver Island (Victoria) as of November 30, 2023.
 - (c) for the 2025 calendar year, two equal installments of \$43,503.50.00, paid on or before January 10 and July 10, respectively, equal to the sum of \$87,007.00. This amount will be adjusted by the change in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for Vancouver Island (Victoria) as of November 30, 2024.
- 27. The Society shall administer the Annual Payment in accordance with the budget approved by the Regional District under section 13-14 of this Agreement.

28. In addition to the Annual Payment, the Regional District shall pay the cost to the Society of having the Review Engagement Statement prepared as required under section 21.

Regional District Liaison

29. During the Term, a Regional District liaison, to be designated by the Regional District, shall be entitled to attend all meetings of the board of directors of the Society as a non-voting participant.

Remedial Action

30. If the Society fails to do anything required of the Society under this Agreement, the Regional District may fulfill or complete such thing at the cost of the Society.

Termination and Default

- 31. The Regional District may terminate this Agreement upon giving ninety (90) days' written notice to the Society.
- 32. The occurrence of any of the following events shall be an Event of Default by the Society under this Agreement:
 - (a) subject only to Force Majeure, the failure of the Society to perform or observe any of its
 covenants or agreements in this Agreement, if such failure is not cured within fourteen

 (14) days of written notice from the Regional District to the Society specifying such
 failure; or
 - (b) the Society:
 - (i) fails to notify the Regional District of an injury occurring in relation to the performance of the Services as set out in section 11 of this Agreement;
 - (ii) fails to file its annual report or annual audited financial statement pursuant to the requirements of the *Societies Act*;
 - (iii) fails to maintain its status as a society in good standing under the Societies Act;
 - (iv) becomes insolvent;
 - (v) commits an act of bankruptcy;
 - (vi) makes a general assignment for the benefit of its creditors;
 - (vii) acknowledges its insolvency; or
 - (viii) a statutory trustee, provincial agent, receiver or receiver-manager is appointed in respect of any property or asset of a Party and is not discharged within fourteen (14) days.

- 33. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Regional District may:
 - (a) pursue any remedy available in law or in equity, the Society acknowledging that specific performance, injunctive relief (mandatory or otherwise). or other equitable relief may be the only adequate remedy for an Event of Default;
 - (b) take all actions in its own name or in the name of the Society as may reasonably be required by the Regional District to cure the default, and all payments, costs, and expenses incurred by the Regional District shall be payable by the Society to the Regional District on demand; or
 - (c) waive the default, provided that any waiver of a particular Event of Default shall only be effective if it is in writing, signed by the Regional District, shall not operate as a waiver of any subsequent or continuing Event of Default, and shall not be binding upon, or limit the remedies available to the Regional District if it has not signed such waiver;
 - provided that the rights and procedures set forth in this section 33 shall be concurrent with and in addition to and without prejudice to any other rights or remedies at law or in equity which a party may have in respect of an Event of Default.
- 34. The Society may terminate this Agreement upon twelve (12) months' written notice to the Regional District.

Insurance and Indemnification

- 35. Without limiting the Society's obligations and liabilities under this Agreement, the Society shall obtain, at its own expense, and keep in force a policy of comprehensive general liability insurance, including without limitation non-owned automobile insurance and tenant fire and legal liability insurance, providing coverage against claims for personal injury, death, or property damage or loss arising out of or connected with the activities of the Society under this Agreement providing for the minimum combined single limit of not less than \$3,000,000.00 for each occurrence or such amount as the Regional District may require from time to time. This policy shall include a cross-liability clause and a waiver of subrogation in favour of the Regional District.
- 36. The Society shall purchase property insurance on a replacement cost basis for all property listed in Schedule "B".
- 37. Without limiting the foregoing, all insurance required by this Agreement shall be placed with reputable insurers upon terms and in amounts, as to deductibles and otherwise, satisfactory to the Regional District acting reasonably from time to time. The cost of premiums and deductibles for each and every such policy shall be paid by the Society. The Society shall obtain from the insurers under such policies, undertakings to notify the Regional District in writing at least thirty (30) days prior to any cancellation or amendment thereof. The Society shall provide the Regional District with copies of all policies, or certificates of such insurance policies in lieu thereof as described herein and each renewal and replacement thereof and

each endorsement thereto. The Society shall deliver to the Regional District notice of the continuation of such policies not less than ten (10) days prior to their respective expiry dates.

- 38. The Society hereby agrees to release, indemnify, and save harmless the Regional District Parties from and against all Claims and Expenses arising out of or in connection with or related to:
 - (a) this Agreement;
 - (b) the provision of the Services;
 - (c) the Regional District exercising its remedial powers under section 30;
 - (d) the breach by the Society of any term of this Agreement; and
 - (e) the Society's contravention of any law, enactment, or regulation of a federal, provincial, or local government,

except to the extent that the Claims and Expenses result from the negligent or wrongful acts of the Regional District Parties.

39. The indemnification contained in section 38 shall survive the expiry or earlier termination of this Agreement.

Dispute Resolution

- 40. The parties agree that they shall:
 - (a) make bona fide efforts to resolve any disputes arising between them by amicable negotiations; and
 - (b) provide frank, candid, and timely disclosure of all relevant facts, information, and documents to facilitate the negotiations under section 40(a).
- 41. If a dispute cannot be settled within sixty (60) days of negotiations beginning under section 39, the parties shall refer the matter to arbitration by a single arbitrator mutually agreed upon by the parties. If the parties cannot agree on an arbitrator, the dispute shall be referred to and finally resolved by arbitration pursuant to the *Commercial Arbitration Act* (British Columbia). The cost of arbitration shall be borne equally by the parties.

Miscellaneous

- 42. The Regional District and the Society disclaim any intention to create a partnership or joint venture and nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to constitute the Regional District or the Society a partner or joint venturer of the other. The parties acknowledge and agree that the Society shall act as an agent of the Regional District with respect to this Agreement and the Services; however, the Society's authority to act as an agent of the Regional District shall be strictly limited to the terms of this Agreement. Subject only to terms of this Agreement, neither the Regional District nor the Society shall have, or represent that it has the authority or power to act for or to undertake or create any obligations or responsibilities, express or implied, on behalf of, or in the name of the other.
- 43. The Regional District may provide Assistance to the Society as and when it considers it appropriate to do so and subject to a notice of Assistance published as required under the *Local Government Act*, in connection with any activity of the Society under this Agreement or otherwise in connection with the Services, including, without limitation, any one or more of the following:
 - (a) grants or other benefits to the Society; or
 - (b) any other benefit or advantage that the Regional District considers appropriate.
- 44. Each party represents and warrants to the other as follows:
 - (a) it has the power and capacity to enter into this Agreement;
 - (b) it is not in default under the laws of British Columbia or Canada applicable therein;
 - (c) this Agreement is valid and binding on it in accordance with its terms; and
 - (d) the performance of its obligations under this Agreement does not breach the terms of any other agreement or obligation to which it is a party.
- 45. Any notice permitted or required by this Agreement to be given to either party must be delivered in writing to that party at the address set out above, or to any other address provided by the party to the other under this section. If a party changes its address or facsimile number, or both, it must immediately give notice of its new address or facsimile number, or both, to the other party as provided in this section. Any notice that is delivered is considered to have been given on the next business day after it is dispatched for delivery if sent by mail and on the day of delivery if delivered by hand. Any notice that is sent by facsimile transmission is considered to have been given on the day it is sent if that day is a business day, and if that day is not a business day it is considered to have been given on the next business day after the date it is sent.
- 46. Except as expressly set out in this Agreement, nothing in this Agreement shall prejudice or affect the rights and powers of the Regional District in the exercise of its powers, duties, or functions under the *Local Government Act* or any of its bylaws.

- 47. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the provisions of a Regional District bylaw applicable to the Services, the bylaw shall prevail.
- 48. Time is to be the essence of this Agreement.
- 49. This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding on the parties hereto and their respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors, and permitted assignees.
- 50. All rights and remedies of either party under this Agreement are cumulative and are in addition to, and do not exclude or limit, any other right or remedy of either party, at law or in equity, against the other. All rights and remedies may be exercised concurrently.
- 51. This Agreement is to be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws applicable in the Province of British Columbia.
- 52. This Agreement may not be modified or amended except by the written agreement of the parties.
- 53. This Agreement contains the entire agreement and understanding of the parties with respect to the matters contemplated by this Agreement and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements between them with respect to such matters.
- 54. All representations and warranties set forth in this Agreement and all provisions of this Agreement, the full performance of which is not required prior to a termination of this Agreement, shall survive any such termination and be fully enforceable thereafter.
- 55. Each party shall promptly notify the other party of any matter which is likely to continue or give rise to a violation of its obligations under this Agreement.
- 56. Each article of this Agreement shall be severable. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be illegal or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the provision may be severed and the illegality or invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Agreement.
- 57. This Agreement may be executed in counterpart with the same effect as if both parties had signed the same document. Each counterpart shall be deemed to be an original. All counterparts shall be construed together and shall constitute one and the same Agreement.
- 58. Each party shall perform all such other acts and things and execute all such other documents as are necessary or desirable in the reasonable opinion of the other to evidence or carry out the terms or intent of this Agreement.
- 59. The Society acknowledges and agrees that:
 - (a) the Regional District is subject to the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*, RSBC 1996, c 165 and that this Agreement and the information it contains, and any information supplied by the Society to the Regional District in connection with this Agreement, is not implicitly confidential for the purposes of that enactment; and

(b) this Agreement, and the information it contains, may be the subject of an access to information request made to the Regional District under the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act* and that the Regional District may be obliged by that enactment to disclose all or part of this Agreement and the information it contains and all or part of any information of the Society supplied to the Regional District in connection with this Agreement, whether or not the Society has expressly stipulated that the information in question is confidential for the purposes of that enactment.

As evidence of their agreement to be bound by the terms of this Agreement, the parties have executed this Agreement as follows:

REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO, by its authorized signatories:

Name:

Date:

ARROWSMITH COMMUNITY

RECREATION ASSOCIATION, by its authorized signatories:

Name:

Name:

Name:

Date:

Name:

SCHEDULE "A" – SERVICES

Goals, Objectives, and Program Content 2023–2025

2023–2025 Goals and Objectives

1.1 Goals

The primary goal for the Arrowsmith Community Recreation Association (ACRA) and the Arrowsmith Recreation Coordinators is to deliver recreation services to Arrowsmith (Electoral Area F). The goal of the recreation programs and community events is to connect community members through sports, arts and culture.

1.2 **Objectives**

- 1.2.1 To continue to work closely with RDN Recreation to support the three part-time Arrowsmith Recreation Coordinator contracts.
- 1.2.2 To continue to make recreation program information as accessible as possible for community members. This will be achieved through the Arrowsmith Community Website, ACRA Facebook page, Instagram, YouTube Channel, posters, brochures, email correspondence and telephone conversations.
- 1.2.3 To continue to offer and expand on successful programs.
- 1.2.4 To strive to offer programs in the community where gaps in recreation are observed.
- 1.2.5 To continue to support youth in the community by offering free recreation programs.
- 1.2.6 To work closely with other District 69 agencies and organizations to be able to invite and welcome vulnerable families to programs and events.
- 1.2.7 To be inclusive, welcoming, and respectful of all participants, regardless of race, socio- economic status, gender, sexual orientation and age.
- 1.2.8 To continue to make recreation accessible to all community members by offering free or affordable programs.
- 1.2.9 To continue to manage the Community Lending Cupboard to be able to share resources with non-profit organizations and community members.
- 1.2.10 To continue to strengthen relationships with all of the non-profit organizations in Arrowsmith, by helping with promotion, events and sharing of resources.
- 1.2.11 To continue to strengthen current relationships with community businesses.
- 1.2.12 To strive towards developing new business relationships in the community.
- 1.2.13 To research new funding opportunities for grants and in-kind donations.

2.0 Program Content for 2023_2025

2.1 Existing Programs, Events and Projects to be Carried Forward

Programs

- 1. Arrowsmith Community Experience (ACE) at Errington School
- 2. Adult Beginner Marimba at the Bradley Centre
- 3. Adult Beyond Beginner Marimba at the Bradley Centre
- 4. Adult World Music Workshops at the Errington Hall
- 5. Beginner Ballroom Dance at the Bradley Centre
- 6. Beginner African Hand Drumming at the Errington Hall
- 7. Beyond Beginner African Hand Drumming at the Errington Hall
- 8. Intermediate African Hand Drumming at the Errington Hall
- 9. Beginner Dun Drumming at the Errington Hall
- 10. Breakfast Club at Munchkinland at Family Place
- 11. Building Learning Together Storybook Village
- 12. Cardio Dance Fitness at the Errington Hall
- 13. Cardio Dance Fitness: Gentle Groove at the Errington Hall
- 14. Community Cupboard Lending Program
- 15. Cooking Connections: Cooking for the Active Senior at the Coombs Fairgrounds
- 16. Dads' Night Out at Errington School
- 17. Food Sense: Healthy Cooking on a Budget at the Coombs Fairgrounds
- 18. "Growing Wild" Summer Camp at the Coombs Fairgrounds
- 19. Preschool Play Program at the Coombs Fairgrounds
- 20. Child's Play Program at the Coombs Fairgrounds
- 21. Sole Sisters Walking in Arrowsmith and Oceanside
- 22. Youth Ages 11-15 Basketball at the Coombs Fairgrounds
- 23. Youth Ages 16+ Basketball at the Coombs Fairgrounds
- 24. WOW Bus in Errington
- 25. WOW Bus in Meadowood
- 26. Youth World Music Camp at the Errington Hall

Events

- 1. Coombs Family Day Celebration at the Coombs Fairgrounds
- 2. RDN Youth Week 3-on-3 Basketball Tournament at the Coombs Fairgrounds
- 3. Coombs Community Picnic at the Coombs Fairgrounds
- 4. Coombs Fair at the Coombs Fairgrounds
- 5. Youth World Music Camp Community Performance at the Errington Hall
- 6. Errington Hi Neighbour Day at the Errington Hall
- 7. RDN Active Aging Sole Sisters Walk at Little Qualicum Falls Provincial Park
- 8. BLT Spooktacular at Storybook Village
- 9. Coombs Halloween Candy Walk at the Coombs Fairgrounds
- 10. Sole Sisters Christmas Cheer at BoMé Cheese
- 11. Oceanside Health and Wellness Community Forums at various Oceanside Locations and online

Projects

- 1. Arrowsmith Recreation website updates, Facebook, and Instagram
- 2. ACRA inventory kept updated in the Community Lending Cupboard
- 3. ACRA quarterly Recreation Coordinators' Reports
- 4. Grant writing

2.2 Continued Community Development

1. Arrowsmith Agricultural Association (AAA)

- Coombs Family Day Virtual Celebration
- Coombs Fair
- "Growing Wild" Summer Camp
- Coombs Candy Walk Event
- Gym Play Programs
- Youth basketball programs
- Storage space clean-up and sorting
- Delivered a presentation about ACRA at AAA board meeting
- Equipment lending, including traffic directing equipment and tents
- Promoted programs and events

2. Arrowsmith Community Recreation Association (ACRA)

- Youth basketball programs
- Youth Week 3-on-3 Youth Basketball Tournament
- "Growing Wild" Summer Camp
- Coombs Candy Walk Event
- Gym Play Programs
- Coordinated equipment lending
- Assisted with grant writing
- Attended planning meetings
- Presented regular reports to the ACRA chair and board members
- Maintained ACRA website and social media
- Designed graphics for ACRA programs and events
- Correspondence for all ACRA programs
- Coordinated all registration for ACRA programs

3. Bradley Centre (Mid Island Pensioners and Hobbyists)

- Adult marimba programs
- Storage of Set 2 marimbas
- Promoted programs and events

4. Coombs Hilliers Recreation Community Organization (CHRCO)

• Promoted programs and events

5. Corcan & Meadowood Community Residents Association

Promoted programs and events

6. Errington Elementary School/School District 69

ACE Club

7. Errington War Memorial Hall

- Youth World Music Camp (offered in 2021 as the Marimba Music Camp)
- Organized the purchase of new drum cases with grant funds
- Assisted with grant summary report
- Attended planning meeting for community games night program
- Promoted programs and events

8. **Grace United Church**

- Hosted ACRA meetings
- Promoted events and programs
- Equipment lending, including tents for 75th anniversary event

9. Oceanside Building Learning Together (OBLT)

- Spooktacular
- "Pete the Cat" First Steps to Kindergarten Fair
- Breakfast Club at "Munchkinland"
- Attended "First 2000 Days Forum"
- Attended monthly coalition meetings
- Equipment lending, including Band in a Box
- Promoted programs and events

10. RDN Recreation and Parks

- Attended monthly YouthLINK meetings
- Continued use of RDN trails for the Sole Sisters walking program
- Promoted RDN events and programs
- Prepared and submitted ACRA quarterly reports
- Prepared and submitted ACRA 2021 RSA Budget Proposal
- Prepared and submitted Year End report

11. Vancouver Island Regional Library

Craft and Storytime Video Series on YouTube

2.3 Continued Collaboration with Community Groups/ Organizations/ Businesses

- 1. Arrowsmith Search and Rescue
- 2. Association for Community Education in BC (ACEbc)
- 3. Ballenas and Kwalikum School International Student Program
- 4. Ballenas and Kwalikum School Leadership Student Program
- 5. Ballenas Grad Committee
- 6. BC Centre for Disease Control
- 7. BC Youth Week
- 8. BoMé Cheese
- Brant Wildlife Festival
- 10. Cloud Ten Fitness Studio
- 11. Cook for Health
- 12. Coombs Auto Mall
- 13. Coombs Farmers' Institute
- 14. Coombs Hilliers Recreation Community Organization (CHRCO)
- 15. Coombs-Hilliers Volunteer Fire Department
- 16. Coombs History Project
- 17. Coombs Old Country Market
- 18. Coombs Old Time Fiddlers Association
- 19. Corcan & Meadowood Community Residents Association
- 20. Creekmore's Coffee
- 21. Hamilton Marsh Committee of the Friends of French Creek Conservation Society
- 22. Friends of French Creek Conservation Society
- 23. Grace United Church
- 24. Hamilton Hobby Farm
- 25. Heartwood Home Learners Cooperative
- 26. Island Health
- 27. Island Mountain Ramblers
- 28. Mid Island Co-op
- 29. Ministry of Child and Youth Services
- 30. Mount Arrowsmith Biosphere Region Research Institute
- 31. North Island Wildlife Recovery Association
- 32. Oceanside Health and Wellness Network
- 33. Oceanside Wood Carvers
- Oceanside RCMP
- 35. Pacific Care
- 36. Parent Support Services Society of BC
- 37. Parksville and District Rock and Gem Club
- 38. Parksville Dairy Queen
- 39. Parksville Golden Oldies Sports Association (PGOSA)
- 40. Parksville-Qualicum 4H Club
- 41. Parksville-Qualicum Beach & District BC SPCA
- 42. Parksville Qualicum Beach News
- 43. Nanaimo Area Land Trust

- 44. Rhythm Spirit Drumming
- 45. Riptide Graphics
- 46. Riptide Lagoon Adventure Golf
- 47. Silver Spur Riding Club
- 48. Society of Organized Services (SOS)
- 49. Sources
- 50. Sylvan Temple
- 51. Trees Restaurant

2.4 **Proposed New Programs, Events and Projects**

Programs

- 1. Meadowood Community Centre program(s)
- 2. Craft workshops at BoMé Cheese
- 3. Youth Floor Hockey
- 4. Stroller Walking Group in Oceanside
- 5. Adult fitness program at the Coombs Fairgrounds

Events

1. ACRA Fundraiser

Projects

1. Program development in Meadowood

Proposed New Community Group/Business Collaboration

- 1. Arrowsmith Naturalists
- 2. Fluid Fitness Studio
- 3. Keddy's K-9 Camp
- 4. Arrowsmith Independent School
- 5. Central Island Early Learning Centre
- 6. Errington Volunteer Fire Department

SCHEDULE "B" - REGIONAL DISTRICT PROPERTY INVENTORY

ACRA's RSA Capital Asset Listing

RSA Capital Asset Listing	or capital risset		
as of April 29, 2022			
Based on Original Purchase Cost			
<u>Asset</u>	<u>Year</u>	<u>Original</u>	<u>Current</u>
		<u>Value</u>	<u>Value</u>
Laptop Computer	2018	\$870	\$54
Oak Table	2009	\$40	\$25
Meeting Room Chairs (4)	2009	\$80	\$40
Meeting Room Arm Chair (1)	2009	\$25	\$15
Table Tennis Table	2012	\$400	\$0
Folding Tables (2)	2014	\$86	\$50
Filing Cabinet	2014	\$189	\$60
Shredder	2014	\$61	\$20
Storage Shelves (8)	2014	\$268	\$75
Gym Mats (14)	2022	\$1,144	\$1,144
Marimba Storage Unit (2)	2022	\$811	\$811
Total Assets		<u>\$3,974</u>	<u>\$2,294</u>